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Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully benefit
from the support that Philips offers, register your product at www.philips.
com/welcome.

This innovative Ladyshave protects your skin while providing you with
beautifully smooth results. Its double-foil pivoting head makes light work
of even the toughest hairs, without fear of nicks and cuts. The Opti-light is
a built-in light that reveals even the finest hairs clearly so that you do not
miss a hair.

With your new Philips Ladyshave, you can easily and comfortably shave
your legs, underarms and bikini zone.You can use the Ladyshave either
dry or wet. If you shave while taking a bath or shower; we advise you to
use soap or shaving foam for the most comfortable shave. After use, you
can clean the Ladyshave under the tap for extra hygiene. This ladyshave is
a cordless appliance equipped with a rechargeable battery that can be
recharged with the chargen.

General description (Fig. 1)

A Shaving head with cutting unit (trimmer, aloe vera strip, gentle hair
lifter and gold-plated double shaving foil)
B Opti-light

C On/off button
D Handle

E Battery low light

F Socket for appliance plug
G Guiding grooves

H Cutting unit release slide
I Precision trimming head
) 3mm comb

K 5mm comb

L Cleaning brush

M Adapter

N Charging light

Not shown: Storage pouch
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Important

Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance and save it
for future reference.

Danger
- Keep the adapter dry.

Woarning

- Only use the Ladyshave with the adapter supplied.

- Do not use the appliance, an attachment or the adapter if it is
damaged or broken to avoid injuries.

- Ifthe adapter is damaged, always have it replaced with one of the
original type in order to avoid a hazard.

- The adapter contains a transformer. Do not cut off the adapter to
replace it with another plug, as this causes a hazardous situation.

- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children)
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of
experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person
responsible for their safety.

- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with
the appliance.

- Do not insert metal-containing material into the socket for the
appliance plug to avoid short circuiting.

Caution

- Do not clean the Ladyshave with water that is hotter than shower
temperature (max. 40°C).

- Charge, use and store the appliance at a temperature between 10°C
and 40°C.

- This appliance is only intended to be used by women to shave and
trim their body hair. It is not intended for shaving or trimming scalp
hair or for any other purpose.

- Only use the shaving head and the precision trimming head on the
legs, the arms, the underarms and the bikini area. Never use the
shaving head on other body areas (e.g. the face).
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- Other than on the bikini line, do not use the precision trimming head
without comb on the intimate area because skin injuries can occur.

- Make sure the socket is live when you charge the appliance. The
electricity supply to sockets in mirror cabinets over washbasins or
shaver sockets in bathrooms may be cut off when the light is turned
off.

- Do not look directly into the Opti-light to avoid being dazzled by the
light.

General

- The appliance complies with the internationally approved IEC safety
regulations and can be safely used in the bath or shower and cleaned
under the tap (Fig. 2).

- The appliance is equipped with an automatic voltage selector and is
suitable for mains voltages ranging from 100 to 240 volts.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all standards regarding
electromagnetic fields (EMF). If handled properly and according to the
instructions in this user manual, the appliance is safe to use based on
scientific evidence available today.

Preparing for use

Charging

It takes approximately 10 hours to charge the batteries fully.

Make sure your hands and the appliance are dry when you prepare the
appliance for charging.

When the batteries are fully charged, the appliance has a cordless shaving
time of up to 40 minutes.

Always switch off the appliance before you connect it to the mains.

Make sure the appliance is switched off.

Insert the appliance plug into the appliance (1). Plug the adapter
into a wall socket (2) (Fig. 3).
D The charging light on the adapter goes on.
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Note:The charging light on the adapter remains on dfter the appliance is
fully charged.

Unplug the appliance when the batteries are fully charged.

Note: Do not leave the adapter plugged in for longer than 14 hours, as this
may dffect the lifetime of the batteries.

Rechargeable batteries low or empty

- When the battery low light is on, the batteries are almost empty. In
this case, you can continue to shave for a few minutes (Fig. 4).

- When the batteries are empty, the battery low light goes out and the
appliance stops operating.

- Charge the batteries immediately. If you switch off the appliance
when the batteries are nearly empty, the battery low light flashes 4
times.

Attaching/detaching attachments

Attaching/detaching the shaving head

To attach the shaving head, slide it into the guiding grooves on both
sides of the opening in the handle.Then press the shaving head
onto the appliance (‘click’) (Fig. 5).

To detach the shaving head, pull it off the appliance (Fig. 6).

Caution: Do not exert excessive pressure on the double shaving foil to
avoid damage.

Attaching/detaching the precision trimming head
Pull the shaving head off the appliance (Fig. 6).

To attach the precision trimming head, slide it into the guiding
grooves on both sides of the opening in the handle.Then press the
precision trimming head onto the appliance (‘click’) (Fig. 7).

To detach the precision trimming head, hold it at the protrusions
while you pull. (Fig. 8)
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Attaching/detaching the combs

Attach the precision trimming head onto the appliance (see
section ‘Attaching/detaching the precision trimming head’ above).

To attach the 3mm or 5mm comb onto the precision trimming
head, place the teeth of the comb onto the teeth of the trimming
head and push down the comb (‘click’). The projections on the
inside of the comb should fit exactly into the guiding grooves of the
precision trimming head (Fig. 9).

To detach the 3mm or 5mm comb, slide it forward with your
thumb (Fig. 10).

Using the appliance

Make sure that the appliance is fully charged before you use it for the first
time.

Note:You cannot use the Ladyshave while it is connected to the mains.

Shaving

Note:When you use the appliance for shaving, you can use it under both dry
and wet conditions.

Press the on/off button to switch on the appliance (Fig. 11).

Place the double shaving foil and the integrated trimmer gently on
the skin. Stretch the skin with your free hand while you shave your
bikini line. (Fig. 12)

Note: Do not press the appliance too firmly onto the skin.
Note:When you shave the underarms, raise your arm to stretch the skin.

Move the appliance slowly over the skin against the direction of
hair growth while you press it lightly. Make sure that the trimmer
and the double shaving foil are always in full contact with the
skin (Fig. 13).

Note: If you move the appliance over the skin too fast, you may not obtain a
smooth result.
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Tip:To achieve the best result when you shave wet, lather your skin with soap
or shaving cream before you start to shave.

Caution: Never apply any creams or additives before you start to shave
under dry conditions.

Trimming the bikini line with the precision trimming head
and the 3mm or 5mm comb

To trim your bikini line, use the precision trimming head with the 3mm or
5mm comb. The resulting length is indicated on the comb.

Note:To achieve the best result, only trim your bikini line when your skin and
the appliance are dry.

Attach the precision trimming head onto the appliance (see chapter
‘Preparing for use’, section ‘Attaching/detaching the precision
trimming head’).

Attach the 3mm comb or the 5mm comb onto the precision
trimming head (see chapter ‘Preparing for use’, section ‘Attaching/
detaching the combs’).

Press the on/off button to switch on the appliance (Fig. 11).

Place the comb on the skin.To obtain an even result, make sure
that the flat part of the comb is in contact with the skin (Fig. 14).

Note: Do not use the front part of the comb (Fig. 15).
Note: Do not place the appliance on the skin too steeply.
Move the comb slowly against the direction of hair growth.

Note:To make trimming easier, stretch the skin with your free hand during
trimming (Fig. 16).

A Since not all hair grows in the same direction, you need to move
the appliance in different directions (upwards, downwards and
across) (Fig. 17).

Regularly remove cut hair from the comb.
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Bl To detach the comb, slide it forward with your thumb (Fig. 10).

Styling the bikini line with the precision trimming head

To style the bikini line, use the precision trimming head without
the combs.

Note: Only style your bikini line when your skin and the appliance are dry.

Attach the precision trimming head (without comb) onto the
appliance (see chapter ‘Preparing for use’, section ‘Attaching/
detaching the precision trimming head’).

Note: Trimming without a comb results in a hair length of approximately
0.5mm.

Press the on/off button to switch on the appliance (Fig. 11).

Move the appliance towards the desired contour of your bikini line.
Touch the skin lightly with the precision trimming head (Fig. 18).

Note: Make sure you stretch your skin with your free hand to avoid possible

injuries.

Note: Do not press the appliance too firmly onto the skin.

You can use the appliance:

- with the trimmer teeth vertically on the skin. Use this method to
create straight lines or other shapes. Do not make long strokes, but
tap the skin lightly with the trimmer teeth (Fig. 19).

- with the teeth of the trimming head parallel to the skin. Use this
method to shorten the hairs to a minimum length around the
contours of your bikini line (Fig. 20).

Cleaning and maintenance

Always detach the appliance from the adapter before you clean the
appliance under the tap.

Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or aggressive liquids
such as petrol or acetone to clean the appliance.
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Never switch on the appliance while you clean it or while the cutting
unit is not attached.

Cleaning the handle and adapter

Clean the handle with the cleaning brush or under a running tap.

Note: Make sure that the handle is completely dry before you reassemble the
appliance.

If necessary, clean the adapter with the cleaning brush or a dry
cloth.

Always keep the adapter dry. Never rinse it under the tap or immerse
it in water.

Cleaning the shaving head

Press the on/off button to switch off the appliance (Fig. 11).
Pull the shaving head off the appliance (Fig. 6).

Do not exert pressure on the double shaving foil to avoid damage.

Push the cutting unit release slide to the right (1) and remove the
cutting unit (2) (Fig. 21).

Clean the cutting unit and the inside of the shaving head with the
cleaning brush.Also brush away any hairs that have collected under
the trimmer (Fig. 22).

Caution: Do not brush the foil to avoid damage to the brush or the foil.

You can also rinse the cutting unit and the shaving head under the
tap (Fig. 23).

A To dry the cutting unit and the shaving head, shake them
firmly (Fig. 24).

Place the cutting unit back onto the shaving head (‘click’) (Fig. 25).

Note: Make sure that the shaving head and the cutting unit are completely
dry before you reattach them onto the appliance.



14 ENGLISH

Cleaning the precision trimming head and combs

After every use
Press the on/off button to switch off the appliance (Fig. 11).

If a comb is attached to the precision trimming head, remove
the comb (Fig. 10).

Remove the precision trimming head (Fig. 8).

Brush the hairs off the precision trimming head or rinse it under
the tap (Fig. 26).

Brush the hairs off the combs or rinse them under the tap.

A To dry the precision trimming head and the combs, shake
them firmly or use a tea towel (Fig. 27).

To reattach the precision trimming head, slide it into the guiding
grooves on both sides of the opening in the handle (‘click’) (Fig. 7).

Note: Make sure that the precision trimming head is completely dry before
you reattach it onto the appliance.

Maintenance

Lubricate the cutting unit (double shaving foil and trimmer) and
the precision trimming head with a drop of sewing machine oil
twice a year (Fig. 28).

After you have put the oil on the cutting unit and the precision
trimming head, assemble them onto the handle and let the
appliance operate briefly to spread the oil.

Replacement

The shaving head, the precision trimming head, both combs (3mm and
5mm) and the adapter of the appliance can be replaced. If you need to
replace one or more parts, go to your Philips dealer or an authorised
Philips service centre. If you use the Ladyshave two or more times a
week, we advise you to replace the shaving head after one or two years
orif it is damaged.
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Store the appliance and the accessories in the storage pouch
supplied.

Note: Make sure the appliance is dry before you put it back into the storage
pouch.

Store the appliance in a safe, dry place.

Environment

- Do not throw away the appliance with the normal household waste
at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for
recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the
environment (Fig. 29).

- The built-in rechargeable batteries contains substances that may
pollute the environment. Always remove the batteries before you
discard and hand in the appliance at an official collection point.
Dispose of the batteries at an official collection point for batteries. If
you have trouble removing the batteries, you can also take the
appliance to a Philips service centre. The staff of this centre will
remove the batteries for you and will dispose of it in an
environmentally safe way (Fig. 30).

Removing the rechargeable batteries

Disconnect the appliance from the adapter.
Let the motor run until the batteries are completely empty.

Remove the shaving head or the precision trimming head from the
appliance.

Release the side panels on both sides of the appliance with a
screwdriver and remove them from the appliance (Fig. 31).

Remove the front panels of the appliance by pushing them upwards
with a screwdriver (Fig. 32).

A Cut the wires at the end of the handle with a pair of household
scissors and pull out the inner part of the appliance (Fig. 33).
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Remove the rechargeable batteries (Fig. 34).

Do not attempt to replace the rechargeable batteries.

Do not connect the appliance to the mains again after you have
removed the rechargeable batteries.

Guarantee and service

If you need service or information or if you have a problem, please visit
the Philips website at www.philips.com or contact the Philips Consumer
Care Centre in your country (you find its phone number in the
worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no Consumer Care Centre in
your country, go to your local Philips dealer.

Troubleshooting

This chapter summarises the most common problems you could
encounter with the appliance. If you are unable to solve the problem with
the information below, contact the Consumer Care Centre in your
country.

Problem Solution

The appliance Make sure you move the shaving head or

does not shave  the precision trimming head against the direction of
or contour as hair growth.

well as it should.

Make sure that the batteries are charged sufficiently.

Clean the shaving head or the precision trimming
head after every use (see chapter 'Cleaning and
maintenance’). Also brush away any hairs that have
collected under the trimmer teeth.

Apply a drop of sewing machine oil onto the shaving
head or the precision trimming head.
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Problem Solution

If the above-mentioned solutions do not solve the
problem, you have to replace the shaving head or
the precision trimming head. Take the shaving head
or precision trimming head to your dealer or the
nearest Philips service centre.

The appliance Make sure that the batteries are charged sufficiently
does not work  and that the comb is attached correctly.

properly during

trimming and

does not cut

long hairs.
Make sure that you clean the appliance properly (see
chapter ‘Cleaning and maintenance’).
Make sure that the flat part of the comb is in contact
with the skin to obtain an even result. Do not put
the appliance on the skin too steeply.
If the above-mentioned solutions do not solve the
problem, take the appliance to your dealer or the
nearest Philips service centre.
The precision Do not press the precision trimming head with
trimming head ~ comb too firmly onto the skin, as this may cause a
with comb shorter hair length than 3mm or 5mm. Make sure
produces an that the front part of the comb is always fully in
uneven cut. contact with the skin. Move the trimming head

against the direction of hair growth. Move the
trimming head in different directions (upwards,
downwards and across), as not all hairs grow in the
same direction.
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Problem Solution

My skin is Slight skin irritation like red skin or red dots may
irritated after occur: This is normal. To avoid irritated skin, make
shaving or sure the shaving head and the precision trimming
trimming. head are always in full contact with the skin and that

you gently move the appliance against the direction
of hair growth (see chapter 'Using the appliance’).
Do not apply too much pressure during shaving and
trimming, as this may cause skin irritation.

Always stretch the skin with your free hand.When
you shave the underarms raise your arm to stretch
the skin.

Make sure that you clean the appliance properly (see
chapter ‘Cleaning and maintenance’).

If you have very sensitive skin, a certain degree of
irritation is unavoidable. Do not apply deodorant or
cream on the irritated skin. If the irritation lasts
longer than 3 days, we advise you to consult a
docton.

Check if the shaving head or the precision trimming
head is broken. Only replace damaged or broken
parts with original Philips parts.
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Introduction

Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans I'univers Philips | Pour
profiter pleinement de I'assistance Philips, enregistrez votre produit sur le
site a 'adresse suivante : www.philips.com/welcome.

Ce Ladyshave innovant protége votre peau et la rend exceptionnellement
lisse. Sa téte pivotante a deux grilles permet de raser les poils les plus
rebelles en un tour de main, et ce, sans risque de coupure. L'Opti-light est
une lumiere intégrée révélant les poils les plus fins, pour que vous n'en
manquiez aucun.

Votre nouveau Philips Ladyshave vous offre un rasage facile et confortable
des aisselles, du maillot et des jambes.Vous pouvez utiliser le Ladyshave
sur peau seche ou humide. Si vous vous rasez sous la douche, nous vous
recommandons d'utiliser du savon ou de la mousse pour un rasage plus
doux. Apres utilisation, nettoyez le Ladyshave sous I'eau du robinet pour
une hygiéne optimale. Ce Ladyshave doté de piles rechargeables a été
congu pour une utilisation sans fil et se recharge a l'aide du chargeur.

Description générale (fig. 1)

La téte de rasage avec bloc tondeuse (tondeuse, bande d'aloe vera,
redresseur de poils et double grille de rasage plaquée or)
Lumiere Opti-Light

Bouton marche/arrét

Poignée

Voyant de batterie faible

Prise pour la fiche de I'appareil

Rainures

Bouton de déverrouillage du bloc tondeuse

Téte de tonte de précision

Sabot 3 mm

Sabot 5 mm

Brosse de nettoyage

Adaptateur

Voyant de charge

Non illustré : étui de rangement

ZIrAR=—"I0MMOUO®@ >
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Important

Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser I'appareil et
conservez-le pour un usage ultérieur.

Danger
- EBvitez de mouiller 'adaptateur.

Avertissement

- Utilisez toujours le Ladyshave avec I'adaptateur secteur fourni.

- Nutilisez pas I'appareil, un accessoire ou I'adaptateur s'ils sont
endommagés ou cassés afin d'éviter tout accident.

- Sil'adaptateur secteur est endommagé, remplacez-le toujours par un
adaptateur secteur de méme type pour éviter tout accident.

- Ladaptateur contient un transformateur. N'essayez pas de remplacer
la fiche de I'adaptateur pour éviter tout accident.

- Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes
(notamment des enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou
intellectuelles sont réduites, ou par des personnes manquant
d'expérience ou de connaissances, a moins que celles-ci ne soient
sous surveillance ou qu'elles n'aient recu des instructions quant a
['utilisation de I'appareil par une personne responsable de leur
sécurité.

- Veillez a ce que les enfants ne puissent pas jouer avec I'appareil.

- N'insérez pas les éléments en métal dans la prise pour la fiche de
I'appareil pour éviter tout court-circuit.

Attention

- Lorsque vous nettoyez le Ladyshave, la température de I'eau ne doit
pas dépasser celle de I'eau de votre douche (max. 40 °C).

- Chargez et utilisez 'appareil a une température comprise entre 10 °C
et 40 °C.

- Cet appareil est uniquement destiné au rasage et a I'épilation des
femmes. Il ne convient pas a la tonte des cheveux ni a aucune autre
utilisation.

- N'utilisez que la téte de rasage et la téte de tonte de précision sur les
jambes, les bras, les aisselles et le maillot. N'utilisez jamais la téte de
rasage sur les autres parties du corps (par exemple le visage).
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- Nutilisez pas la téte de tonte de précision sans le sabot sur les zones
sensibles pour éviter tout risque de blessure.

- Assurez-vous que la prise de courant est alimentée lorsque vous
chargez I'appareil. Dans une salle de bain, notez que I'alimentation
électrique des prises, notamment celles situées dans les armoires de
toilette au-dessus des lavabos ou celles destinées aux rasoirs, peut
étre coupée lorsque vous éteignez la lumiére.

- Ne regardez pas directement la lumiere Opti-light car elle risquerait
de vous éblouir.

Général

- Cet appareil est conforme aux normes internationales de sécurité
IEC et peut étre utilisé dans le bain ou sous la douche, et nettoyé
sous I'eau du robinet (fig. 2).

- Cet appareil est équipé d'un sélecteur de tension automatique et est
congu pour une tension secteur comprise entre 100V et 240V.

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)
Cet appareil Philips est conforme a toutes les normes relatives aux
champs électromagnétiques (CEM). Il répond aux regles de sécurité
établies sur la base des connaissances scientifiques actuelles s'il est
manipulé correctement et conformément aux instructions de ce mode
d'emploi.

Avant 'utilisation

Charge

Une charge compléte de I'appareil dure environ 10 heures.

Veillez a avoir les mains séches et a bien sécher I'appareil avant de le
charger.

Apres une charge compléte, I'appareil a une autonomie de rasage sans fil
de 40 minutes environ.

Arrétez toujours I'appareil avant de le brancher sur le secteur.

Assurez-vous que I'appareil est éteint.
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Insérez la fiche dans I'appareil (1). Branchez I'adaptateur sur une
prise secteur (2) (fig. 3).
D Le voyant de charge de I'adaptateur s’allume.

Remarque : Le voyant de charge de 'adaptateur reste allumé une fois
I'appareil complétement chargé.

Débranchez I'appareil lorsque les piles sont complétement
chargées.

Remarque : Ne laissez pas 'adaptateur branché plus de 14 heures dfin de
ne pas réduire la durée de vie des piles.

Piles rechargeables faibles ou vides

- Lorsque le voyant de batterie faible s'allume, les piles sont presque
vides. Dans ce cas, vous pouvez continuer a vous raser seulement
quelques minutes (fig. 4).

- Lorsque les piles sont vides, le voyant de batterie faible s'éteint et
I'appareil s'arréte de fonctionner.

- Chargez les piles immédiatement. Si vous éteignez I'appareil lorsque
les piles sont presque vides, le voyant de batterie faible clignote 4 fois.

Fixation et retrait des accessoires

Fixation et retrait de la téte de rasage

Pour fixer la téte de rasage, glissez-la dans les rainures sur chaque
coté de I'ouverture de la poignée. Appuyez ensuite la téte de rasage
sur 'appareil (clic) (fig. 5).

Pour retirer la téte de rasage, tirez dessus pour la séparer de
I'appareil (fig. 6).

Attention : N’exercez aucune pression excessive sur la double grille de
rasage afin d’éviter toute détérioration.

Fixation et retrait de la téte de tonte de précision

Retirez la téte de rasage de I'appareil (fig. 6).
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Pour fixer la téte de tonte de précision, glissez-la dans les rainures
sur chaque coté de I'ouverture de la poignée. Appuyez ensuite la
téte de tonte de précision sur 'appareil (clic) (fig. 7).

Pour retirer la téte de tonte de précision, maintenez-la sur les
cotés lorsque que vous tirez. (fig. 8)

Fixation et retrait des sabots

Fixez la téte de tonte de précision sur I'appareil (voir la section
« Fixation et retrait de la téte de tonte de précision » ci-dessus).

Pour fixer le sabot de 3 mm ou de 5 mm sur la téte de tonte de
précision, placez les dents du sabot sur les dents de la téte de tonte
et appuyez sur le sabot (clic). Les rebords a I'intérieur du sabot
doivent s’insérer exactement dans les rainures de la téte de tonte
de précision (fig. 9).

Pour retirer le sabot de 3 mm ou de 5 mm, faites-le glisser & I'aide
de votre pouce (fig. 10).

Utilisation de I’appareil

Assurez-vous que 'appareil est complétement chargé avant de I'utiliser
pour la premiere fois.

Remarque :Vous ne pouvez pas utiliser le Ladyshave lorsqu’il est branché sur
le secteur.

Rasoir

Remarque : Lorsque vous utilisez 'appareil pour le rasage, vous pouvez
l'utiliser sur peau séche et mouillée.

Mettez I'appareil en marche en appuyant sur le bouton marche/
arrét (fig. 11).

Placez la double grille de rasage et la tondeuse intégrée avec
précaution sur la peau.Tendez la peau avec votre main libre
pendant que vous rasez le maillot. (fig. 12)

Remarque : N’exercez pas une pression trop forte sur la peau.
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Remarque : Lorsque vous rasez les aisselles, levez votre bras pour tendre la
peau.

Déplacez I'appareil lentement dans le sens inverse de la pousse des
poils tout en exergant une légere pression.Assurez-vous que la
tondeuse et la double grille de rasage sont toujours en contact
direct avec la peau (fig. 13).

Remarque : Si vous déplacez I'appareil trop rapidement sur la peau, les
résultats ne seront pas optimaux.

Conseil : Pour un résultat optimal lors d’un rasage sur peau mouillée,
savonnez votre peau avec du savon ou une créme de rasage avant le début
du rasage.

Attention : N'appliquez jamais de créme ou d’additifs sur votre peau
avant le rasage si vous vous rasez a sec.

Epilez le maillot avec la téte de tonte de précision et le
sabot de 3 mm ou de 5 mm

Pour épiler le maillot, utilisez la téte de tonte de précision avec le sabot
de 3 mm ou de 5 mm. La longueur obtenue est indiquée sur le sabot.

Remarque : Pour obtenir un résultat optimal, épilez uniquement le maillot
lorsque votre peau et 'appareil sont secs.

Fixez la téte de tonte de précision sur I'appareil (voir le chapitre
«Avant utilisation », section « Fixation et retrait de la téte de tonte
de précision »).

Fixez le sabot de 3 mm ou le sabot de 5 mm sur la téte de tonte de
précision (voir le chapitre « Avant utilisation », section « Fixation et
retrait des sabots »).

Mettez I'appareil en marche en appuyant sur le bouton marche/
arrét (fig. 11).

Placez le sabot sur la peau. Pour obtenir un résultat égal, assurez-
vous que la partie plate du sabot est en contact avec la
peau (fig. 14).
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Remarque : N'utilisez pas la partie avant du sabot (fig. 15).
Remarque : Ne placez pas 'appareil sur la peau de facon trop inclinée.

Déplacez lentement le sabot dans le sens inverse de la pousse des
poils.

Remarque : Pour faciliter la taille, tendez votre peau avec l'autre
main (fig. 16).

A Dans la mesure o les poils ne poussent pas tous dans le méme
sens, adaptez vos mouvements (vers le haut, le bas ou en
travers) (fig. 17).

Retirez régulierement les poils coupés de I'appareil.

Bl Pour retirer le sabot, faites-le glisser a I'aide de votre
pouce (fig. 10).

Epiler le maillot avec la téte de tonte de précision

Pour épiler le maillot, utilisez la téte de tonte de précision sans les sabots.
Remarque : N’épilez le maillot que lorsque votre peau et I'appareil sont secs.

Fixez la téte de tonte de précision (sans le sabot) sur I'appareil
(voir le chapitre « Avant utilisation », section « Fixation et retrait
de la téte de tonte de précision »).

Remarque : Le rasage sans sabot permet d’obtenir une longueur de poil
d’environ 0,5 mm.

Mettez I'appareil en marche en appuyant sur le bouton marche/
arrét (fig. 11).

Dessinez le contour de maillot souhaité en appliquant légérement
la téte de tonte de précision sur la peau (fig. 18).

Remarque :Veillez a bien tendre votre peau avec votre main libre pour éviter
tout risque de blessure.

Remarque : N’exercez pas une pression trop forte sur la peau.
Vous pouvez utiliser I'appareil :
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- Avec les dents de la tondeuse orientées verticalement sur la peau.
Utilisez cette méthode pour créer des lignes droites ou d'autres
formes. N'effectuez pas de mouvements trop amples, exercez une
|égére pression sur la peau avec les dents de la tondeuse (fig. 19).

- Avec les dents de la téte de tonte orientées parallelement a la peau.
Utilisez cette méthode pour couper les poils le plus court possible
pour le contour du maillot (fig. 20).

Nettoyage et entretien

Retirez toujours I'appareil de I'adaptateur avant de le nettoyer sous le
robinet.

N’utilisez jamais de tampons a récurer, de produits abrasifs ou de
détergents agressifs tels que I'essence ou I'acétone pour nettoyer

I'appareil.

N’allumez jamais I'appareil pendant que vous le nettoyez ou si le bloc
tondeuse n’est pas attaché.

Nettoyage de la poignée et de I’adaptateur

Nettoyez la poignée avec la brosse de nettoyage ou sous I'eau du
robinet.

Remarque :Assurez-vous que la poignée est complétement séche avant
d’assembler a nouveau I'appareil.

Le cas échéant, nettoyez I'adaptateur avec la brosse de nettoyage
ou un chiffon sec.

Assurez-vous que I'adaptateur reste toujours sec. Ne le rincez jamais
sous le robinet et ne 'immergez pas dans I'eau.

Nettoyage de la téte de rasage

Eteignez I'appareil en appuyant sur le bouton marche/arrét (fig. 11).
Retirez la téte de rasage de I'appareil (fig. 6).

N’exercez aucune pression sur la double grille de rasage afin d’éviter
toute détérioration.
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Poussez le bouton de déverrouillage du bloc tondeuse sur la droite
(1) et retirez le bloc tondeuse (2) (fig. 21).

Nettoyez le bloc tondeuse et I'intérieur de la téte de rasage avec la
brosse de nettoyage. Nettoyez également les poils qui peuvent
rester sous la tondeuse (fig. 22).

Attention : Ne brossez pas la grille pour éviter de détériorer la brosse
ou la grille.

Vous pouvez rincer également le bloc tondeuse et la téte de rasage
sous le robinet (fig. 23).

A Pour sécher le bloc tondeuse et la téte de rasage, secouez-les
vigoureusement (fig. 24).

Placez le bloc tondeuse a nouveau sur la téte de rasage
(clic) (fig. 25).

Remarque :Assurez-vous que la téte de rasage et le bloc tondeuse sont
entiérement secs avant de les replacer sur lappareil.

Nettoyage de la téte de tonte de précision et des sabots

Aprés chaque utilisation
Eteignez I'appareil en appuyant sur le bouton marche/arrét (fig. 11).

Si un sabot est fixé sur la téte de tonte de précision, retirez-
le (fig. 10).

Retirez la téte de tonte de précision (fig. 8).

Enlevez les poils de la téte de tonte de précision a l'aide de la
brosse ou rincez-la sous le robinet (fig. 26).

Enlevez les poils des sabots a I'aide de la brosse ou rincez-les sous
le robinet.

A Pour sécher la téte de tonte de précision et les sabots, secouez-les
vigoureusement ou utilisez une serviette (fig. 27).

Pour remettre la téte de tonte de précision en place, glissez-la dans
les rainures sur les cotés de I'ouverture de la poignée (clic) (fig. 7).
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Remarque :Assurez-vous que la téte de tonte de précision est entiérement
séche avant de la remettre sur l'appareil.

Entretien

Appliquez quelques gouttes d’huile pour machine a coudre sur le
bloc tondeuse (double grille de rasage et tondeuse) et la téte de
tonte de précision deux fois par an (fig. 28).

Aprés avoir appliqué I'huile sur le bloc tondeuse et la téte de tonte
de précision, assemblez-les sur la poignée et faites fonctionner
brievement I'appareil pour que 'huile se répande.

Remplacement

La téte de rasage, la téte de tonte de précision, les deux sabots (3 mm et
5 mm) et I'adaptateur de I'appareil peuvent étre remplacés. Si vous avez
besoin de remplacer une ou plusieurs piéces, contactez votre revendeur
Philips ou un Centre Service Agréé Philips. Si vous utilisez le Ladyshave
deux ou plusieurs fois par semaine, nous vous recommandons de
remplacer la téte de rasage au bout d'un ou deux ans ou s'il est
endommagé.

Conservez I'appareil et les accessoires dans I'étui de rangement
fourni.

Remarque :Assurez-vous que I'appareil est sec avant de le ranger dans I'étui.

Placez I'appareil dans un endroit sir et sec.

Environnement

- Lorsqu'il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas I'appareil avec les ordures
ménageres, mais déposez-le a un endroit assigné a cet effet, ou |l
pourra étre recyclé.Vous contribuerez ainsi a la protection de
I'environnement (fig. 29).

- Les piles rechargeables intégrées contiennent des substances qui
peuvent nuire a I'environnement.Veillez a toujours retirer les piles
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avant de mettre I'appareil au rebut ou de le déposer a un endroit
assigné a cet effet. Déposez les piles usagées a un endroit assigné a
cet effet. Si vous n'arrivez pas a les retirer de I'appareil, vous pouvez
apporter ce dernier dans un Centre Service Agréé Philips qui
prendra toute I'opération en charge pour préserver
I'environnement (fig. 30).

Retrait des batteries

Débranchez 'appareil de I'adaptateur.

Laissez le moteur fonctionner jusqu’a la décharge compléte des
piles.

Enlevez la téte de rasage ou la téte de tonte de précision de
I'appareil.

Retirez les panneaux latéraux de chaque coté de I'appareil avec un
tournevis (fig. 31).

Enlevez les panneaux avant de I'appareil en les poussant vers le haut
avec un tournevis (fig. 32).

A Coupez les fils au bout de la poignée avec une paire de ciseaux et
retirez la partie intérieure de I'appareil (fig. 33).

Enlevez les batteries rechargeables (fig. 34).

Ne tentez pas de remplacer les piles rechargeables.

Ne branchez pas I'appareil sur le secteur apres avoir retiré les batteries

rechargeables.

Garantie et service

Si vous souhaitez obtenir des informations supplémentaires ou faire
réparer I'appareil, ou si vous rencontrez un probléme, rendez-vous sur le
site Web de Philips a I'adresse www.philips.com ou contactez le

Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays (vous trouverez le numéro
de téléphone correspondant sur le dépliant de garantie internationale).
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S'il n'existe pas de Service Consommateurs Philips dans votre pays,
renseignez-vous aupres de votre revendeur Philips local.

Ce chapitre présente les problémes les plus courants que vous pouvez
rencontrer avec votre appareil. Si vous ne parvenez pas a résoudre le
probléme a l'aide des informations ci-dessous, contactez le

Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays.

Probleme Solution

L'appareil ne Assurez-vous que vous déplacez la téte de rasage ou
rase pas ou ne la téte de tonte de précision dans le sens inverse de
dessine pas les  la pousse des poils.

contours aussi

bien qu'il le

devrait.

Assurez-vous que les piles sont suffisamment
chargées.

Nettoyez la téte de rasage ou la téte de tonte de
précision apres chaque utilisation (voir le chapitre
« Nettoyage et entretien »). Retirez également a
I'aide de la brosse les poils restés sous la tondeuse.

Appliquez une goutte d’huile pour machine a coudre
sur la téte de rasage ou la téte de tonte de précision.

Si les solutions indiquées ci-dessus ne permettent
pas de résoudre le probléme, vous devez remplacer
la téte de rasage ou la téte de tonte de précision.
Confiez la téte de rasage ou la téte de tonte de
précision a votre revendeur ou au Centre Service
Agréé Philips le plus proche.



Probléme

L'appareil ne
fonctionne pas
correctement
au cours de la
taille et ne
coupe pas les
poils longs.

La téte de
tonte de
précision avec
le sabot produit
une coupe
irréguliere.
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Solution

Assurez-vous que les piles sont suffisamment
chargées et que le sabot est correctement attaché.

Assurez-vous que |'appareil a été correctement
nettoyé (voir le chapitre « Nettoyage et entretien »).

Assurez-vous que la partie plate du sabot est en
contact avec la peau pour obtenir une coupe égale.
Ne placez pas I'appareil sur la peau de fagon trop
inclinée.

Si les solutions indiquées ci-dessus ne permettent
pas de résoudre le probleme, confiez I'appareil a
votre revendeur ou au Centre Service Agréé Philips
le plus proche.

N'appuyez pas trop fermement la téte de tonte de
précision avec le sabot sur la peau car la coupe
pourrait &tre plus courte que 3 mm ou 5 mm.
Assurez-vous que la partie avant du sabot est
toujours entierement en contact avec la peau.
Déplacez la téte de tonte dans le sens inverse de la
pousse des poils. Adaptez vos mouvements (vers le
haut, le bas et en travers) car les poils ne poussent
pas tous dans la méme direction.
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Probleme Solution

Ma peau est Des irritations mineures de la peau telles que les
irritée aprés le rougeurs ou les points rouges peuvent survenir. Ceci
rasage ou la est normal. Pour éviter les irritations de la peau,
taille. assurez-vous que la téte de rasage et la téte de

tonte de précision restent toujours entiérement en
contact avec la peau et déplacez doucement
I'appareil dans le sens inverse de la pousse des poils
(voir le chapitre « Utilisation de I'appareil »).
N'exercez pas une pression excessive pendant le
rasage et la taille pour éviter tout risque d'irritation
de la peau.

Etirez toujours la peau a I'aide de votre main libre.
Lorsque vous vous rasez les aisselles, levez le bras
pour tendre la peau.

Assurez-vous que I'appareil a été correctement
nettoyé (voir le chapitre « Nettoyage et entretien »).

Si votre peau est tres sensible, vous aurez toujours
quelques irritations. N'utilisez pas de déodorant ou
de creme sur la peau irritée. Si lirritation dure plus
longtemps que 3 jours, nous vous recommandons de
consulter un médecin.

Vérifiez si la téte de rasage ou la téte de tonte de
précision est cassée. Remplacez uniquement les
parties endommagées ou cassées avec les pieces
originales Philips.
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